CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JABALPUR BENCH, JABALPUR

Griginal'Application No's 200 of 2002
~ Jabalpur, this the 6th day of May, 2004

Hon'ble Shri MeP Singh, Vice Chairman
Hon'ble shri Madan Mohan, Judicial Member

BeKs Pradhan, aged 43 years,

son of late Shri Kashinath Pradhan,
regident of village Mankargoradi,
Post Office Jumsi, Digtrict Puri,’

(0rissa). ' PR Applicant
(By Advocate = shri S. Nagu)

Ver sus

1. Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti,
through its Director, Indira
Gandhi Open Stadium, I.T.0.,
New Delhi.

2. Director; Navodaya Vidyalaya
Samiti, Indira Gandhi Open
Stadiumy, I.Te0e, New Delhil,

3. Deputy Director (P&E),
Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti,
Indira Gandhi Open Stadium,
I.Ts0ay NeUw Delhils _ oo Re§Endents

(By Advocate = Shri 0.P. Namdeo)

0 R D ER (0Oral)

By Madan Mohan, Judicial Member -

By filing this Original Application the applicant

L3

has claimed the following main reliefs 3

w(i) to quash the impugned penalty order dated
28,6%2001 (Annexure A-8) and the appellate order
dated 9.8.2001 (Annexure A-10) as being void,
illegal and arbitrary,

(ii) to declare that the action of the respondents
in initiating and conducting inquiry and punishing
the applicant is in blatant violation of the
principles of natural justice and fair play,

(iii) to direct the respondents to reinstate the
applicant in service with all consequential benefits
including fixat ion of pay, fixation of seniority,
grant of arrears of pay and retrospective conside-
ration of the applicant to any higher post to which
his junior have been promoted in the mean time and
with all consegquential service benefits.”
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2. The brief facts of the case are that the applicant
was appointed in substantive capacity as Audit Assistant
by direct recruitment under the respondents, by order
dated 17.3.1989. The applicant joined on 10.4.1989. On
29',9,2000 a charge sheet under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules,
1965 uas issued to the applicant alleging four articles
of chargeses The statements of imputations were not
supplied to the applicant. On account of charge sheet
having been migplaced the applicant is unable to annex
the same with the 0A but the text of the articles of the
charges have been reproduced in the e muiry report and
also in ths penalty order's Another aspect of the aforesaid
charge gheet is that the charges levelled against him
related to incidents which occurredﬁn 1994 and 1996 and
which appears to be of very trivial and friﬁolous nature.
The aplicant filed his reply dated 4,10.2000, He refuted
all the four articles of charges. No cocuments .
enlisted in the charge sheet were supplied to the
applicant. Moreover even the list of prosecution witnesses
vere algo not given to the applicant alongwith the charge
sheet's The enquiry officer was appointed on 8.11,2000,
and whereafter the disciplimary proceedings were held. On
13 .2.2001 the enquiry officer recorded that the applicant
declined to cross—examine the prosecution witnesses and
the enquiry officer very cmnveniently without earnestly
playing the role of an»arbitrafor and impartial umpire
grabbed this opportunity to declare the evidence of the
prosacution closed. The enquiry officer further went on
to record on 13.2.2001 itself, that since no list of
witne sses or defence documents uere submitted by the
applicant, the defence of the applicant was declared clo-
sede. On the very day it has been recorded that an

intimation hasbsen received from one of the enlisted

prosecution witness Shri Se.Ve. mu:thy, Principal, JINV,
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Raipur, that he is inability to atténd the proceedings on
account of being pre=-occupied in some other work, the
enguiry officer did not make any attempt to affort another
opportunity to this prosecution uitness to appear on any
next date., The deposition of this prosecution witness was
necessary as the article of charge related to misbehaviour
of the applicant with the said.Principal. By office memo-
randum dated 21;5.2001 the copy of the enquiry report was
supplied to the applicant, whereby all the four charges
were held sstablighed on the unilaterial prosecution
evicence and by brushing aside the fact of total denial
of basié requirement of natural justice to the applicant.
Without any application of mind to the protests made by
the applicanf, though oral and once in writing, the
disciplinary authority by the impugned order dated
28,6.2001 has inflicted the penalty of removal upon the
applicant% The applicant preferred an appeal to the
appellate authoritys The appellate authority also without
giving any heed to the éubmissions made by the applicant
on the blatant violation of the rules of natural justice
committed by the enquiry officer during the enquiry
proceedings, rejected the appeal by a hon-spaaking order.
The same wag not communicated to the applicant. The fact
of his appeal having been rejected, the competent autho~
?ity has merely informed the applicané vide memo dated
9,8,2001. Aggrieved by this the applicant has filed this

DA claiming the aforesaid reliefs.

3¢ . Heard the learned counsel for the parties and

perused the records carefully¥

4 It ‘is argued on beha }f of the applicart that the
copy of the relevant documents were mot supplied to the

applicant and even the list of witnesses were also not
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furnished to him and the applicant was not given the

- opportunity of cross-examining the prosecution witness,

- On 13.22001 the enquir9 officer himself recorded that the
applicant declined to crogs-examine the witnesse. The
Principal with whom thé alleged misconduct uas‘said to be
committed by the applicant was not produced in evidence
before the enquiry off icer and no efforts were made to
produce him on the next date and without adjourning the
case on 13%2.2001 the enquiry officer closed the prosecu=~
tion evidence and also clogsd the defence evidence. The
attendance of the Principal would have been esasily
procured. He was not a Fﬁreignar to thé ingt itution. Thus
the applicant was denied the rightful opportunity to
crogs—examine this vwitregs who was the most important
wvitness to take just decision in the disciplinary
proceedings The alleged incidents are said to be of the
year 1994 and 1996 while the charge sheet was issued on
29,9%2000 i.e', after about 4~5 years. This itself shous
the malafide intent ion of the regpondantse He further
argued that the order paésedby the disciplinary authority
is a non=gpeaking order in whigh the articles of charges
are reproduced mainly and no r9290ns are given to come to
the conclusion to pass such a ssvere punishment of
removal from gervice of the applicant. The copy of the

'zgzggilg:etgzthority hag not been furnished to the
applicant and instead simply he was informed vide a letter
dated 9.8,2001 (Annexure A=10), that his appeal has been

re jected.

Se The learned counsel for the respondents argued that
the copy of the relevant documents were duly furéished to
the applicant and opportunity of hearing was also given
to the applicante. The épplicapt himself has refused to

cross-examine the prosecution witnesses. Hence the
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applicant
enquiry officer closed the evidence and the/has also not

adduced any defence evidence. Hence the enquiiry'of‘f’icer'

has also closed the defence evidence of the applicant.

- There was no request on behalf of the applicant to call

alleged ,
the/Principal again for evidence’ The order passed by the

disciplinary autlority is a gpeaking order and the appeal
of the applicant hag been dismissed vide a speaking order.
Though, the order of the appeal is not filed but“the
applicant was duly informed about the rejection vide
letter dated 98,2001 (Annexure A-10), Hence no irregula=
rity or illegality has been committed by the resmndents
wvhile pagsing the impugned orders.

TS b & hd

6e After hearing the learned coynsel for both the
pgrtieﬁq""atzd on careful perusal of the records, we find
that the gpplicant was not given the opportunity to crosé-
examine thev pvmsemtion‘,‘witness recorded by the enquiry
offlcer on 134242001, Their examination in chief wege omly
recorded and the enquiry officer himself recorded that
the applicant declined to crosg-examine these witpesges
while this fact is denied by the applicant ... Though the
respondents have argued that the applicant himself has

refused to cross-examine these witnesseg, the same is not

tenable in absence of any evidence in this regard on their

part. X‘SWeger,: the main and important witness that is the
Principal has not been produced during, the enquiry
proceedings and no cggent reasons is shown by the

for the same Con
respondents/because his attendance was easly ayailable
being the employee of the institution. If. on that very day
of the enquizy i.e. on 13.2.2001, the Principal wag pre-
ocaupied with some other work his statement would have
been recorded on the next date or on any .other date.
There was no pgﬁsm&og‘;‘)of time as the charge sheet was
supplied to the spplicant on 29.5.2000 on the basis of
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the incident of 1994 and 1996 i.e, after about 4-5 years,
Thus in view of these circumstances the attendance of the
Principal should have been procured with whom the alleged
misconduct was alleged to have been committed by the applic-
ant, The applicant should have been given the opportwmity of
cross—examining this important witness, We have perused the
order of the disciplimary authority which is not at all a
speaking order,i 8s in it the articles of charges are repro-
duced and no reasons are mentioned in it, When there was
four articles of charges against the applicant and also when
the disciplinary authority has imposed the severe penalty of
removal on the applicant,/ the disciplinary authority should
have discussed in his report about each and every charge
Separately or jointly. Copy of the order of rejection of the
appeal of the applicant was also not supplied to the
applicant, The leamed counsel for the rvespondmts also
adnitted this fact that the copy of order of rejection of
appedl is not filed with the OA or with the reply. The
respondents could have easily filed its copy with the return,
In the absence of this order of rejection of appeal it cannot
be said that whether this order was passed withreasons or
whether it was a speaking order. The respondents have simply
informed the applicant about the rejection of his appeal vide
letter dated 9.8.2001 (Annexure A-10).

7. Considering all the facts and circumstances of the
case, We are of the considered opinion that this Original
Application deserves to be allowed and the impugned orders
are liable to be quashed and set aside. Accordinglyy the
Original Application is allowed and the impugned orders
passed by the disciplinary authority as well as by the
appellate authority are quashed and set aside, The case is
remitted back to the disciplinary authority from the stage

of passing of the final order in the disciplinary enquiryfag,
The applicant is directed to submit a fresh detailed
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representation
lto the disciplinary authority within 15 days from the date

of receipt of copy of this order. If:the. applicant complies
with:.thig, then the discipliﬁary authority is directed to
pass a fresh speaking,fraasohed and detailed order after
taking into consideraticm all the issues raised by the
apﬁlicant in bis represe ntation within a period af three

months from the date of receipt of such representation.

No costs.

-
(Madan Mohan) ' . (MePs Singh)
Judicial FMember Vice Chairmn
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